

New York County Clerk's Indictment No. 71543/23

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DONALD J. TRUMP,

CASE NO.

—against—

Petitioner-Appellant,

2024-02369

THE HONORABLE JUAN M. MERCHAN, A.J.S.C.,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., MANHATTAN DISTRICT ATTORNEY,

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS, ETHICS EXPERTS,
AND FORMER PUBLIC OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH POSIMATO
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
jposimato@kaplanhecker.com

JOSHUA MATZ
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. TRUMP’S EXTRAJUDICIAL STATEMENTS POSE A SERIOUS RISK OF PREJUDICE TO THESE CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS	4
A. Trump Makes a Practice of Attacking Trial Participants	5
B. Trump’s Attacks Frequently and Foreseeably Result in Threats of Violence, Harassment, and Intimidation of Targeted Individuals	10
C. Trump’s Continued Attacks Pose Three Significant and Imminent Threats to the Integrity of these Active Criminal Proceedings	13
II. NO LESS-RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES WOULD SUFFICE	17
III. THE ORDER IS NARROWLY TAILORED	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Baughman</i> , 182 W. Va. 55 (1989)	15
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 663 F.Supp.3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	10
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 20 Civ. 7311 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	8
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	13, 16
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , Indictment No. 71543-23 (Feb. 22, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 452564/2022 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 3, 2023)	12
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	13, 16
<i>Trump v. Engoron</i> , No. 2023-05859 (N.Y. App. Div. Nov. 22, 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 777 F.Supp. 224 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 990 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30101(26)(c)	15
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)	15
NY Elect. Code § 14-130(2)	15
NY Elect. Code § 14-206(2)(k)	15

Regulations

11 CFR § 106.3(c)(2)	15
11 CFR § 9035.2(a)(1).....	15

Other Authorities

@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (May 10, 2023, 1:20 AM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/110342704670441764	9
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Mar. 27, 2024, 10:30 AM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112168130782172121	8
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Mar. 27, 2024, 10:31 AM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112168132432855508	8
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Mar. 30, 2024, 7:00 PM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112187120801960861	8
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (April 6, 2024, 1:06 PM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112225366117672509	9
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (April 10, 2024, 10:07 AM), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/112247309823361972	6
Brian Bennett, <i>Trump’s Using Court Filings to Get Around His Gag Order</i> , Time (Apr. 8, 2024).....	20
Jonah Bromwich & Alan Feuer, <i>Trump and Aides Immediately Attack Clerk After Gag Order Is Paused</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2023)	9
